International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews, Vol 6, Issue 9, pp 1713-1725 September, 2025
International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews
Journal homepage: www.ijrpr.com ISSN 2582-7421
Design and Simulation of an MPPT-Controlled Boost Converter for
Solar PV-Based Charging and Load Support of a 48V Battery System
Sylvester Tirones a*, Yue Hu b
a,b Department of Electrical Engineering, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, Shanghai, 200240, China
A B S T R A C T

The author gratefully acknowledges Shanghai Jiao Tong University for the invaluable opportunity to pursue advanced research in Electrical Engineering.
This work would not have been possible without the generous academic support, resources, and collaborative environment provided by the university.
Special thanks are extended to the faculty members and supervisors whose guidance and mentorship have been instrumental throughout the research
journey. Their expertise, encouragement, and constructive feedback have greatly enriched the quality and direction of this study.
International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews, Vol 6, Issue 9, pp 1713-1725 September, 2025                                     1724
The author also appreciates the broader academic community at SJTU for fostering a culture of innovation, interdisciplinary collaboration, and global
engagement.
References
[1] M. Veerachary, T. Senjyu and K. Uezato, "Voltage-based maximum power point tracking control of PV system," in IEEE Transactions on Aerospace
and Electronic Systems, vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 262-270, Jan. 2002, doi: 10.1109/7.993245
[2] T. Esram and P. L. Chapman, "Comparison of Photovoltaic Array Maximum Power Point Tracking Techniques," in IEEE Transactions on Energy
Conversion, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 439-449, June 2007, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2006.874230.
[3] A. Safari and S. Mekhilef, "Simulation and Hardware Implementation of Incremental Conductance MPPT With Direct Control Method Using Cuk
Converter," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 1154-1161, April 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2048834.
[4] M. A. Elgendy, B. Zahawi and D. J. Atkinson, "Assessment of Perturb and Observe MPPT Algorithm Implementation Techniques for PV Pumping
Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 21-33, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2011.2168245.
[5] S. K. Kollimalla and M. K. Mishra, "A Novel Adaptive P&O MPPT Algorithm Considering Sudden Changes in the Irradiance," in IEEE Transactions
on Energy Conversion, vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 602-610, Sept. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2014.2320930.
[6] J. Autuori, T. Arbaoui, Y. Ouazene, and F. Yalaoui, “Optimizing energy consumption considering residential solar panels generation and battery
storage in smart homes,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 94, p. 112122, Jul. 2024. doi: 10.1016/j.est.2024.112122.
[7] M. Nassereddine, M. Nagrial, J. Rizk and A. Hellany, "Design of Low Cost and High Efficiency Smart PV Solar System for Sustainable Residential
Home," 2018 IEEE International Multidisciplinary Conference on Engineering Technology (IMCET), Beirut, Lebanon, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/IMCET.2018.8603062.
[8] J. Wanyama, P. Soddo, P. Nakawuka, P. Tumutegyereize, E. Bwambale, I. Oluk, W. Mutumba, and A. J. Komakech, “Development of a Solar
Powered Smart Irrigation Control System Kit,” Smart Agric. Technol., vol. 5, p. 100273, Oct. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.atech.2023.100273
[9] M. A. Elgendy, B. Zahawi and D. J. Atkinson, "Assessment of Perturb and Observe MPPT Algorithm Implementation Techniques for PV Pumping
Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 21-33, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2011.2168245.
[10] Boonseng, T., Town, G., Sangswang, A. et al. Optimizing Battery Energy Storage for Fast Charging Stations on Highways. J. Electr. Eng.
Technol. 20, 2149–2163 (2025). https://doi.org/10.1007/s42835-025-02186-6
[11] Q. Hassan, S. Algburi, A. Z. Sameen, H. M. Salman, and M. Jaszczur, “A review of hybrid renewable energy systems: Solar and wind-powered
solutions—Challenges, opportunities, and policy implications,” Results in Engineering, vol. 20, p. 101621, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.rineng.2023.101621
[12] P. Roy, J. He, T. Zhao and Y. V. Singh, "Recent Advances of Wind-Solar Hybrid Renewable Energy Systems for Power Generation: A Review,"
in IEEE Open Journal of the Industrial Electronics Society, vol. 3, pp. 81-104, 2022, doi: 10.1109/OJIES.2022.3144093.
[13] S. K. Kollimalla and M. K. Mishra, "A Novel Adaptive P&O MPPT Algorithm Considering Sudden Changes in the Irradiance," in IEEE Transactions
on Energy Conversion, vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 602-610, Sept. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2014.2320930.
[14] M. Rahman and M. Rahman, “MPPT Charge Controller Design in a Solar PV System under Rapidly Changing Climate Condition,” Global Journal
of Researches in Engineering: Electrical and Electronics Engineering, vol. 19, no. 1, pp. 1–8, May 2019, doi: 10.34257/GJREFVOL19IS1PG1
[15] Z. Fan, S. Li, H. Cheng and L. Liu, "Perturb and Observe MPPT Algorithm of photovoltaic System: A Review," 2021 33rd Chinese Control and
Decision Conference (CCDC), Kunming, China, 2021, pp. 1413-1418, doi: 10.1109/CCDC52312.2021.9602272.
[16] A. Venkadesan and K. Sedhu Raman, “Design and Control of Solar Powered Boost Converter,” International Journal of Electrical and Electronics
Research, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 132–137, Apr. 2016.
[17] A. A. Aldair, A. A. Obed, and A. F. Halihal, “Design and implementation of ANFIS-reference model controller based MPPT using FPGA for
photovoltaic system,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 82, no. Part 3, pp. 2202–2217, Feb. 2018. doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2017.08.071
[18] Y. Wang, J. Tian, Z. Sun, L. Wang, R. Xu, M. Li, and Z. Chen, “A comprehensive review of battery modeling and state estimation approaches for
advanced battery management systems,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 131, p. 110015, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2020.110015.
[19] A. A. Mohamed, M. K. Kamaludeen, and K. Zafar, “DC Microgrid based on Battery, Photovoltaic, and Fuel Cells; Design and Control,” arXiv
preprint, arXiv:2407.15889, Jul. 2024. [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.org/pdf/2407.15889
[20] C. Yuan, Z. Bao, W. Li, Z. Liu, X. Zhao, and K. Jiao, “Advanced SOH and SOC Prediction Models for Lithium-Ion Batteries: Integrating Machine
Learning with Battery Management Systems,” SAE Technical Paper 2025-01-7015, 2025, doi: 10.4271/2025-01-7015
[21] H. Squendissy, W. Ayrir, and H. El Fadil, “Design, Modeling and Simulating a 10-Bus Grid-Tied Micro-grid System,” in Proc. 4th Int. Conf. on
Electronic Engineering and Renewable Energy Systems (ICEERE 2024), Lecture Notes in Electrical Engineering, vol. 1306, Springer, pp. 349–358, Mar.
2025, doi: 10.1007/978-981-96-0644-3_31
International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews, Vol 6, Issue 9, pp 1713-1725 September, 2025                                     1725
[22] M. K. Kamaludeen, K. Zafar, Y. Esa, A. A. A. Mohamed, E. Nyemah, L. Salmeron, and S. Odie, “Common direct current (DC) bus integration of
DC fast chargers, grid‐scale energy storage, and solar photovoltaic: New York City case study,” IET Smart Grid, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 351–365, Jun. 2024,
doi: 10.1049/stg2.12154
[23] Rahimi-Eichi, H., Ojha, U., Baronti, F., & Chow, M.-Y., “Battery management system: An overview of its application in the smart grid and electric
vehicles,” IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 4–16, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1109/MIE.2013.2250351
[24] J. Sun, W. Lin, M. Hong and K. A. Loparo, "Voltage Regulation of DC-Microgrid With PV and Battery," in IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, vol.
11, no. 6, pp. 4662-4675, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2020.300541
[25] Design and Analysis of a 48V On-board Fast Charging System for Electric Vehicles Published in: 2021 Innovations in Power and Advanced
Computing Technologies (i-PACT) DOI: 10.1109/i-PACT52855.2021.9696880